
CBRNE Defensive Operations Instructors
Last Name First Name Address City State Zip Work Phone Email Address Department Name

Anglim Paul J. 2300 DeHoop Ave. SW Wyoming MI 49509 616-530-7368 anglimp@ci.wyoming.mi.us Wyoming Police Dept.
Atkins Trent 120 E. Shiawassee St. Lansing MI 48933 517-483-7642 tatkins@ci.lansing.mi.us Lansing Fire Dept.
Babcock Gregory D. 161 E. Michigan Battle Creek MI 49014-4066 (269) 969-6430 gbabcock@calhoun-mi.com Calhoun County Emer. Mgmt.
Ballor Cherie 120 W. Michigan Ave. Lansing MI 48933 (517) 483-4653 cballor@ci.lansing.mi.us Lansing Police Dept.
Bastien Derek 202 W Michigan Ave. Box 146 Grayling MI 49738 989-348-4911 bazdude@voyager.net Crawford Co. Emer. Disp.
Bell Douglas 1250 Park Place Detroit MI 48224 (313) 224-2160 Detroit People Mover
Betz Dennis 4800 E. Huron River Dr. Box D1 Ann Arbor MI 48106-1610 (734) 677-5024 rgalvin@wccnet.org Washtenaw Community College
Billett J. Warren 1424 Colfax Ave. Grand Haven MI 49417 616-846-9783 jwbillett@ottawawireless.com Ottawa Co. Hazmat Team
Blair John 23515 Goddard Taylor MI 48180 (734) 374-1390 jblair@ci.taylr.mi.us Taylor Police Dept.
Blauser Dean 13623 Lake Shore Dr. Grand Haven MI 49417 616-850-9036 hazmatsolutions@aol.com HazMat Solutions Inc.
Boatwright, Jr. Clifford A. 161 North Hwy. M-88 Bellaire MI 49615 231-544-8002 caboatwr@torchlake.com Mancelona Fire Dept.
Bugbee Marty 714 S. Harrison Rd. East Lansing MI 48823 (517) 336-6564 bugbeem@michigan.gov Michigan State Police
Burks Corey V. 919 Port St. St. Joseph MI 49085 (269) 983-7111 cburks@berriencounty.org Berrien County Sheriff Dept
Burtzloff Hal E. 1936 Bloomfield Oaks Dr. West Bloomfield MI 48324 (248) 626-5391 halburt33@yahoo.com West Bloomfield Fire Dept.
Carpenter Raymond H. 1355 Clephus Lincoln Park MI 48146 313-381-1975 phlacarpentermi@aol.com Lincoln Park FD
Carroll James L. 879 Parsons Rd. Traverse City MI 49686 231-922-4840 jcarroll@gtfire.org Grand Traverse Fire Dept.
Carter Lisa 9555 Haggerty Road Belleville MI 48111 (734) 699-6009 lcarte@co.wayne.mi.us Wayne Co. Sheriff's Dept
Caudill Richard J. 405 C. Ave. Box 393 Watersmeet MI 49969 (906) 358-4735 rcaudill@portup.com Watersmeet Fire Dept
Cobb, Jr. William R. 4039 K Rd. Bark River MI 49807 (906) 233-1418 trngcapt@yahoo.com
Cousino James L. 3205 Hartland Rd. Hartland MI 48353 810-632-7676 jcousino@hartlandareafire.com Hartland Deerfield Fire Auth.
Cox Daniel J. 726 E. Procunier Rd. Harrisville MI 48740 (989) 354-9671 roym@alpenacc.edu Alpena Community College
Crouch James M. 1919 Boston SE Grand Rapids MI 49506 616-252-7632 jamie.crouch@metrogr.org Metropolitan Hospital
Day Warren C. 25643 Eureka Warren MI 48091 (586) 756-2800 wfire696@wowway.com Warren Fire Dept.
DeBest Douglas A. PO Box #5 Covert MI 49043 269-764-1768 coverttwp101@hotmail.com Covert Twp. Fire Dept.
Dehne Ronald C. 15050 Farmington Rd. Livonia MI 48154 734-466-2368 rdehne@lpdmial.com Livonia Police Dept.
DeLoach Marty 6730 Roosevelt Allen Park MI 48101  mdeloach@cityofallenpark.com Allen Park FD
DeVries Douglas J. 239 E. Adams St. Ionia MI 48846 (616) 527-4431 psddevries@city.ionia.mi.us Ionia Dept. of Public Safety
Deyer, Jr Al G MI  ffdumpln@comcast.net Lincoln Park FD
Doherty Patrick 1300 Combermere Troy MI 48083 (248) 588-1600 doherty@huffmaster.com Huffmaster Crisis Response
Evina Ronald 11101 Pine Taylor MI 48180 (734) 374-1395 ronevina@aol.com Taylor FD
Feichtner J. David 31455 West 11 Mile Farmington Hills MI 48336 248-871-2803 jfeichtner@ci.farmingtonhills.mi.us Farmington Hills Fire Dept.
Ford Mark K. 100 McMorran #426 Port Huron MI 48060 810-984-9750 kimlerford@hotmail.com Port Huron Fire Dept.
Gallow Dennis MI  dgallow@allenparkpolice.org Allen Park PD
Garcia Tony 7426 Osborn Lansing MI 48913 517-322-1853 garciat@michigan.gov MUSAR/MSP/HMTC
Gary Todd M. 1111 Horizon Ct. Rochester Hills MI 48309 248-656-4720 garyt@rochesterhills.org Rochester Hills Fire Dept.
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Ginebaugh Gregory S. 4775 Walma SE Kentwood MI 49512 616-554-0806 ginebaughg@ci.kentwood.mi.us City of Kentwood Fire Dept.
Hagen Danny H. 16370 Nine Mile Rd. Eastpointe MI 48021 586-445-5055 dhagen@eastpointecity.org Eastpointe Fire & Rescue
Halsey William 267 North Second St. Rogers City MI 49779 989-734-2156 billemgs@speednetllc.com Presque Isle Co. Emer. Serv
Hammond Mark A. 10250 Middlebelt Rd. Detroit MI 48242 (734) 942-5289 mhammond@co.wayne.mi.us Wayne Co. Homeland Sec & EM
Harper Michael R. 1355 Cleophus Lincoln Park MI 48146 (313) 381-1975 firemark2@aol.com Lincoln Park FD
Hayduk Don W. 2300 E. Grand River Ste 102 Howell MI 48843 (517) 552-6866 don@co.livingston.mi.us Livingston Co. Public Health Dept
Herrmann Katherine G. 2333 Biddle Ave. Wyandotte MI 48192 (734) 324-3671 kherrma1@HFHS.org Henry Ford Wyandotte Hospital
Heyns Terry L. 650 West Easterday Sault Ste. Marie MI 49783 (906) 635-2384 theyns@lssu.edu LSSU-Fire Science/Crim. Jus.
Hillman Todd W. 65 N. Elk St. Sandusky MI 48471 810-648-8357 scfd@greatlakes.net Sanilac Co. Emer. Mgmt.
Holland Michael D. 18750 Common Roseville MI 48066 (586) 498-4021 firemanrfd@aol.com Roseville Fire Dept.
Huber Jeffrey L. Box 40010 MC 3500 Public Lansing MI 48901-7210 517-483-1394 huberj2@lcc.edu Lansing Comm. College
James Tim A. 120 E. Shiawassee St. Lansing MI 48933 517-483-4565 tjames@ci.lansing.mi.us Lansing Fire Dept.
James Cindra 33030 Van Born Wayne MI 48034 (734) 727-7062 cjames@co.wayne.mi.us Wayne Co. Dept of Public Safety
Johns William A. 24477 Lahser Rd. Southfield MI 48034 248-796-5607 ffpmblass@cs.com Southfield Fire Dept.
Johnson Michael W. 7426 Osborn Lansing MI 48913 (517) 322-1708 johnsonmw@michigan.gov Michigan State Police
Johnson Thomas MI  tjohnson@ci.novi.mi.us Nove FD
Jones Christopher L. 300 S. Highlander Way Howell MI 48843 517-545-3697 lc911em@ameritech.net Livingston Co. Hazmat
Kelenske Christopher 4000 Collins Rd. Lansing MI 48909 517-336-6419 kelenskec@michigan.gov Michigan State Police
Kennedy Michael T. 615 W. Grand River Brighton MI 48116 810-229-6640 mkennedy@brightonareafire.com Brighton Area FD
Kildea Thomas M. 2622 N. Durand Rd. Corunna MI 48817 (810) 621-9555 Venice Twp. Fire Dept.
Kosmalski Lawrence 40700 Romeo Plank Rd. Clinton Twp. MI 48038 586-615-2356 chiefkoz@hotmail.com Clinton Twp. EMD
Lacey Dennis A. 4090 Manor Dr. Burton MI 48519 810-742-2158 dennis.lacey@ci.burton.mi.us Burton Fire Dept.
Lague Steven H. 141 E. Apple Ave. Muskegon MI 49442 231-724-6341 stoutda@co.muskegon.mi.us Muskegon Co. Emer. Mgmt.
Laird Ken  MI  lieut3@ameritech.net Flat Rock FD
Larsen Michael R. 29 W. Main St. Zeeland MI 49464 616-836-4243 mikelarsen@chartermi.net Ottawa Co. Tech. Resc.
Lawver Skip 122 Sill Hall Ypsilanti MI 48197 734-487-1161 skip.lawver@emich.edu Eastern Michigan Univ.
Lundberg James A. 9131 24th Rd. Rapid Rivers MI 49878 (906) 474-9592 lundberj@baycollege.edu Ensign Twp. FD
Mata Arthur P. 279 Kollen Park Dr. Holland MI 49423 616-355-1021 mata@ci.holland.mi.us Holland Fire Dept.
Mayo Claffee E. 7276 Ole White Dr. Lake Ann MI 49650 231-275-6346 firemanm88@netzero.net Almira Twp. Fire & EMS
McGowan Emmitt  7426 Osborn Lansing MI 48913 (517) 322-1585 McGowanEmmitt@michigan.gov Michigan State Police
McKinley John B. 120 E. Shiawassee Lansing MI 48933 (517) 339-4611 john.mckinley@comcast.net Lansing Fire Dept.
McNamee Russell  11101 Pine Taylor MI 48180 (734) 374-1395 russmak31@yahoo.com Taylor FD
Meister Richard L. 811 N. Canal Rd. Lansing MI 48917 517-321-6622 rmeister@deltami.gov Delta Twp. Fire Dept.
Meldrum Ward A. 501 Winding River Dr. Williamston MI 48895 (517) 655-8022 wameldrum@yahoo.com Lansing Community College
Miner Timothy 330 Hamblin Ave. Battle Creek MI 49015 269-565-4114 tminer@lifecareems.org Life Care Ambulance
Moore James K. 212 West Wesley St. Jackson MI 49201-2229 (517) 768-7910 jmoore@co.jackson.mi.us Jackson Co. Sheriff Dept.
Morabito Larry  MI  lieut3@ameritech.net Wayne County Commuity College
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Nael Patrick S. 130 Falling Leaf Dr. Lapeer MI 48446 810-664-1084 psnsrn@charter.net
Nelson Blake 2495 Crescent Lake Rd. Waterford MI 48329 248-618-7577 bnelson@twp.waterford.mi.us Waterford Twp. Fire
Nelson William S. 500 W. Big Beaver Troy MI 48084 (248) 524-3419 nelsonws@ci.troy.mi.us Troy Fire Dept.
Newton Fred A. 9745 Gates Rd. Clark Lake MI 49234 517-529-4678 frednewtsr@peoplepc.com Liberty Fire Dept.
Newvine Mark 1401 Center Ave. Bay City MI 48708 989-893-6512 mnewvine@baycitymi.org Bay City FD
Oberst Daniel J. 120 E. Shiawassee St. Lansing MI 48913 (517) 483-7649 doberst@ci.lansing.mi.us Lansing FD
O'Brian Michael D. 31455 W. 11 Mile Rd. Farmington Hills MI 48336 (248) 871-2804 mo'brian@ci.farmington-hills.mi.us Farmington Hills Fire Dept
O'Donnell William 1 Campus Drive Allendale MI 49401 (616) 331-2707 odonnewi@gvsu.edu Grand Valley State University
Ostrowski Donald 500 W. Big Beaver Troy MI 48084 248-619-7619 ostrowskd@ci.troy.mi.us Troy Police Dept
Overway Judy 4922 Port Sheldon Hudsonville MI 49426 616-669-5172 jmoemt@aol.com Ottawa Co. Hazmat
Parrott John B. 8267 Elmhurst Court Birch Run MI 48415 989-755-4103 jparrott@bvct.org Buena Vista Fire Dept.
Phillips Robert D. 115 S. Baldwin St. Whitehall MI 49461 231-893-6503 wlfachief@hotmail.com White Lake Fire Authority
Pinnell Wade 1300 Combermere Troy MI 48083 (248) 588-1600 pinell@huffmaster.com Huffmaster Crisis Response
Porter Elijah J. 418 S. Third St. Marquette MI 49855 906-228-0410 ejproter@mqtcty.org Marquette Fire Dept.
Purchase David J. 1577 Seminole Rd. Norton Shores MI 49441 231-780-2500 nsfdchief1@msn.com Muskegon Comm. College
Ratliff Matthew F. 41625 Ryan Rd. Sterling Heights MI 48314 586-446-2954 tlindeman@sterling-heights.net Sterling Heights Fire Dept.
Relyea Steven 120 W. Michigan Ave. Lansing MI 48933 (517) 483-4838 srelyea@ci.lansing.mi.us Lansing Police Dept.
Ridley Owen A. 309 Jones Ave. South Haven MI 49090 269-637-1823 osridley@lodisnet.com Lake Michigan College
Reilly Dennis 4775 Walma SE Kentwood MI 49512 (616) 554-0809 reillyd@ci.kentwood.mi.us City of Kentwood Fire Dept.
Ripke Richard L. 526 W. Myrtle Sanford MI 48657 989-233-1396 rlripke@delta.edu Delta College
Rohn Edward D. 502 W. Huron Omer MI 48749-9710 989-653-2603 erohn@centurytel.net Omer-Arenac Fire Dept.
Schlitt Peter C. 300 East D St PO Box 609 Iron Mountain MI 49801 906-779-1731 emergserv@dickinsoncountymi.org Dickinson Co. Emer. Serv.
Shank James R. 2900 Featherstone Rd. Auburn Hills MI 48326 248-232-4580 jrshank13@yahoo.com Oakland Community College
Smith Dennis S. 205 E. Caroline St. Fenton MI 48430 810-629-8595 dsmith@cityoffentonfire.org City of Fenton Fire Dept.
Smith Mark T. 4775 Walma SE Kentwood MI 49512 (616) 554-0797 smithm@ci.kentwood.mi.us City of Kentwood
Smith Frank A. 4200 Telegraph PO Box 489 Bloomington Hills MI 48303-0489 248-433-7745 fsmith@twmi.rr.com Bloomfield Twp. FD
Snelson Mark MI  Wayne Co. DHS
Snyder Beverly 1250 Park Place Detroit MI 48226 (313) 963-0171 bevfie@ci.detroit.mi.us Detroit People Mover
Stults Brian C. 111 E. Lawrence Charlotte MI 48813 517-543-8831 bstults@cablespeed.com Charlotte Fire Dept.
Suiter Dale R. 666 Johnson St. Alpena MI 49707 989-358-7208 suiterd@kirtland.edu Alpena Community College
Tamsen Dale 23515 Goddard Taylor MI 48180 (734) 374-4016 Taylor Police Dept.
Thiel Kevin J. 15580 S. Star Lake Dr. Baldwin MI 49304 (231) 898-2076 Baldwin Fire/Lake Twp. FD
Thurston Brian C. 518 N. Jackson Jackson MI 49201-1223 517-788-4150 bthurston@cityofjackson.org Jackson Fire Dept.
Tillery Donald 7426 Osborn Lansing MI 48913 517-322-6724 tilleryd@michigan.gov Michigan State Police 
Tracy Bryce A. 396 N. State St. St. Ignace MI 49781 (906) 643-8754 sifd@up.net St. Ignace FD
Van Sparrentak Kenneth J. 1499 E. West Maple Walled Lake MI 48390 (248) 960-2045 kvansparrentak@walledlake.com Walled Lake Fire Dept.
Van Sparrentak Norman P. 1070 E. Nine Mile Ferndale MI 48220 248-546-2512 confspc@aol.com Ferndale Fire Dept.
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Watkins Mark A. 325 W. Upton Ave. Reed City MI 49677 231-832-6172 ocseolaemd@hotmail.com Osceola Co. EMD
Weber Christian H. 516 Carolina Ave. Ann Arbor MI 48103 (734) 622-0154 chweber71@yahoo.com Washtenaw Co. Hazmat Team
Wessels Marjorie A. 1100 S. Van Dyke Bad Axe MI 48413 989-269-9521 mwessels@hurmem.com Huron Medical Center
Weston Nancy A. PO Box 414 Grand Marais MI 49839 (906) 494-2744 ceweston@msn.com Burt Twp. EMS
Weston Robert K. PO Box 414 Grand Marais MI 49839 (906) 494-2744 ceweston@msn.com Burt Twp. EMS
Westrick Aaron J. 03006 BC-E3 Rd. Boyne City MI 49712 (231) 582-1563 westrick@freeway.net Charelvoix/Cheboygan/Emmett
White Bernadette  388 Westwinds Almont MI 48003 (810) 798-3773 white4401@charter.net Lapeer Co. Firemen's Assoc.
White Michael P. W. Main St. Harrisville MI 48162 (989) 724-6271 Alcona Co. Sheriff
Whitehead Shadd A. 14910 Farmington Rd. Livonia MI 48154 (734) 466-2430 swhitehead@ci.livonia.mi.us Livonia Fire & Rescue
Wiedmeyer Matthew D. P.O. Box 157 Hamburg MI 48139 (734) 878-9513 mwiedmeyer@hamburg.mi.us Hamburg Twp. FD
Williams Dandre 310 E. Fifth St. Flint MI 48502 810-762-7336 dwilliams@cityofflint.com City of Flint Fire Dept.
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